
 

 
 
 

Strategic Policy Panel 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Scott (Vice-Chair), 

Fraser, Gillies, Jamieson-Ball, King, Potter, Reid, Taylor, 
Waller and Sue Galloway 
 

Date: Monday, 29 October 2007 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

3. Review of Leisure Facilities Strategy 
(Swimming)   

(Pages 3 - 
46) 

 This report sets out the reasons for the referral of the decision 
made by the Executive relating to Review of Leisure Facilities 
Strategy (Swimming). It also explains the powers and role of 
Strategic Policy Panel in relation to dealing with this referral. 

 
 



 

4. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Sarah Kingston 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552030 

• E-mail : sarah.Kingston@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you 
[...]
lors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

  

 

   

 

Strategic Policy Panel 29 October 2007 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Review of Leisure Facilities Strategy (Swimming)  
 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the referral of the decision 
made by the Executive relating to Review of Leisure Facilities 
Strategy (Swimming). It also explains the powers and role of 
Strategic Policy Panel in relation to dealing with this referral. 

  
Background 

 
2. At the meeting of the Executive held on 23 October 2007, the 

following decision, also set out at Annex A to this report, was 
made: 

 
(i) That Option C be agreed: that is, to reconfirm the Council’s 
commitment to the partnership with the University and also to 
plan for an additional city centre pool to meet further identified 
needs, subject to detailed agreement on the terms of the 
Council’s contribution and in particular: 

•        the University adopting a project plan that will deliver the 
pool by 2011 

•        satisfactory arrangements being set out regarding location 
of and public access to the pool. 
  
 (ii) That approval be given to revise the respective schemes 
within the capital programme to take account of: 

•        allocating the pools programme contingency budget as set 
out in paragraph 77 of the report 

•        the additional prudential borrowing set out in paragraph 78 

•        allocating the overall procurement budget as set out in 
paragraph 75. 

  
REASON: So that a clear and agreed strategy can be taken 
forward with immediate progress to create excellent swimming 
facilities in York and options developed for a central location for 
a further pool. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
 
3. Subsequent to that decision, Councillor Scott, Leader of the 

Labour Group, then requested that this item be referred to 
Strategic Policy Panel in accordance with the constitutional 
requirements for referral. On giving his reasons for referral 
below, Councillor Scott submitted that the Executive misdirected 
itself when it decided to follow the recommendation before it and 
chose Option C. 

 
(a) We consider that it should have chosen Option b(ii) with an 
added recommendation that an all party working party be 
established which would report back to the appropriate EMAP 
and/or Executive Committee with a view to the implementing the 
decision to build a City Centre Swimming Pool, identifying the 
appropriate location and design brief. 
 
(b) We consider all parties should have the opportunity to 
comment, vote and make a recommendation to the Executive. 
 
 

Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

Member who referred the item has been invited to speak at the 
meeting of the Strategic Policy Panel. 

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available constitutionally to Strategic 

Policy Panel in relation to dealing with this referral : 
  

(a) To make a recommendation that the Executive confirm 
the decision of the Executive on 23 October 2007 in the 
sense that Strategic Policy Panel does not believe there 
is any basis for reconsideration.  

 
(b) To make a recommendation that the Executive 

reconsider or amend in part their decision of 23 October 
in the light of the reasons for referral. 

 
The decision takes effect from the date of the Executive meeting (30 
October 2007). 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for referral and the basis 

of the decision made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision.  

 

Page 4



Corporate Priorities 
 
7. The issues in this report do not relate to the council’s current 

Corporate Priorities for Improvement. 
 

Implications 
8. There are no known implications in relation to the following in 

terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members, 
namely to determine and handle the referral. 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

referral of this matter. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider the referral and reasons for it 
and decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by 
the Executive at its’ meeting on 23 October, or recommend that  
the Executive reconsider or amend in part their decision in the 
light of the reasons for referral. 

 
 
Reason: 
To enable the referral to be dealt with efficiently. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact details: 

Page 5



Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Langley 
Interin Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved � Date 24/10/07 

Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
daw
[...]
Heslington. (See Annex B).  
(The development of a competition standard pool with community access is a 
condition of the planning consent for the new campus.  See Annex F). 

27. A Steering Group with wide community stakeholder involvement  is currently 
developing recommendations for the specification of the pool in light of projected 
user demand and is building a business plan.  The pool will provide for between 
8 and 12 x 25m lanes.  The steering group will report back to the University with 
a view to securing a decision to proceed by the end of  the year.  It was 
previously agreed that, at the same time, a report would be made to the Council 
with regard to the community outcomes to be secured in return for the Council’s 
£2m contribution.  

28. The pool and fitness facilities are likely to cost close to £10m.  The University 
have identified a contribution of £5m and the Steering Group will be working to 
close the remaining funding gap.  Although the University are required to bring 
forward a publicly accessible competition standard pool as a condition of their 
planning consent the Council’s contribution to the partnership will: 

a) Help bridge the present funding gap 

b) Significantly bring forward the start date of the project, probably to 2009 
(otherwise the University effectively have up to 25 years to deliver the pool 
under the terms of the planning consent) 

c) Influence the community nature of the facility  

d) Help create a package that operationally should be self-sustaining and 
revenue neutral to CYC and the University 

Page 15



29. The facility will provide a much higher specification than the previously proposed 
community pool on the Kent Street site with facilities that could include a floating 
floor giving greater flexibility in its use, including use by disabled people – the 
University has access for all as one of its core principles for the proposed 
facility.  It will provide for sports and club development and short cours
[...]
012 approaches it will be necessary to 
ascertain whether Cannons wish to renew this arrangement under the terms of 
their lease.  It should be expected that, if the facility were to be returned to the 
Council,  there would be a significant capital requirement associated with 
renewing the excitement and appeal of what is primarily an entertainment venue 
that will by then be 15 years old. 

Page 16



 The Private Sector 

34. Planning permission has been granted for two additional commercial sector 
pools in the North of the City. Both will be part of health and fitness 
developments that will be operated as member only facilities. The commercial 
health and fitness sector is continuing to grow with appropriate sites being highly 
sought after. St Peter’s school also have plans for a new pool to replace their 
existing one. There is scope for some limited community use during holiday 
periods and possible local school use during term times, but primarily the pool 
will be required for the school’s own use. 

Strategic Options for future Swimming Provision 

35. It has already been agreed that the Yearsley and replacement of Edmund 
Wilson at York High School schemes should go ahead.  It then remains to 
provide 12 - 16, 25m lanes of swimming.  Options for addressing this are to: 

a) Reconfirm the Council’s commitment to the partnership with the University to 
deliver 8 – 12, 25m lanes in a competition standard pool 

b) Withdraw from the partnership with the University and build a new Council 
pool instead 

c) Reconfirm the Council’s commitment to the partnership with the University 
and also plan for an additional city centre pool to meet further identified 
needs 

d) Reconfirm the Council’s commitment to the partnership with the University 
whilst also planning for the long-term replacement of Yearsley Pool 

The cost and deliverability of these options are summarised in tabular form in 
Annex C.  The main issues with each are as follows: 

a) Reconfirm the Council’s commitment to the partnership with the 
University:   

36. This option would see Yearsley and a new pool on the York High site providing 
effective and flexible community pools whilst the new university pool would 
provide all the functions of a community pool plus much needed club 
development and short-course competition facilities as part of an integrated and 
fully accessible leisure complex.  Furthermore, if the University pool provides 12, 
25m lanes it will meet all the city’s current demand. 

37. Pros: 

• Is affordable within the existing capital available 

• Meets the city’s identified needs in a timely manner 

• Is affordable within existing revenue budgets 

• Reduces financial risk to the Council 

Cons: 

• Does not provide a city centre pool 

• Does not provide for future projected need 

Page 17



b)  Withdraw from the partnership with the University and build a new 
Council pool instead: 

38. If the Council withdraws from the partnership with the University the University’s 
scheme could be delayed whilst alternative funding is sourced.  There would  
then be two potential scenarios: 

i) the Council would need to find an alternative means of meeting the 12 
lanes shortfall through providing a competition standard pool at a cost of 
around £10m (not including land acquisition costs), or 

ii) the Council could build a community pool costing around £6m (excluding 
land acquisition) accepting that the University would meet the demand for a 
competition pool in due course (provided that any pool built by the Council 
did not undermine the University’s business plan by competing for the 
same customers). 

39. This option would of course require a site to be available within the city centre 
and this issue is covered below. 

40. On the assumption that the sale of Kent Street goes through, and after the 
Yearsley and York High schemes are accounted for, there would remain only 
the £2m contribution to the University and the £200k contribution to replacement 
community facilities that could be redirected from the Barbican receipt.  This 
would leave a shortfall of £4m - £8m in capital funding (not including any land 
acquisition costs). 

41. The plan to build a city centre pool was previously rejected also on the grounds 
of revenue cost because although a business plan was put together showing a 
relatively small revenue subsidy requirement for a 5 lane community pool with 
fitness facility on the Kent Street site, the advent of competition from a much 
superior University facility further down track would completely undermine that 
business plan.  This would lead to the need for an annual subsidy probably in 
the region of £200k.  If the Council were to compete head to head with the 
University with a second competition standard pool the annual subsidy could be 
much higher. 

42. Pros: 

• Provides for a city centre pool  

• May create a long-term route to meet more / all of the 16, 25m lane short-fall 

Cons: 

• Has a shortfall of £4m - £8m in capital funding available 

• Acquisition of the site is likely to incur opportunity costs / revenue 
implications and significant delay 

• Would create unhelpful competition between Council and University facilities 
making both unviable 

• Likely to require additional revenue funding of over £100k p.a. 

• Removes the Council’s ability to influence the University’s plans and the 
nature of community access to their pool 

• If a community pool were built it would almost certainly delay meeting the 
city’s identified swimming need for a competition pool 

Page 18



c)   Reconfirm the Council’s commitment to the partnership with the 
University and also plan for an additional city centre pool to meet 
further identified needs: 

43. A further option is to maintain the previous strategy in order to meet the city’s 
identified needs with the capital available but to consider ways to provide 
additional city centre swimming over time.  To be achievable
[...]
ll for the Barbican alone was £355k producing a significant saving.  
The liability on the remaining facilities, however, is far lower, only £7k p.a. in  
the case of Yearsley 

Page 28



• There were potential savings from a trust compared to the infrastructure 
maintained by TLM.  Within Learning, Culture and Children’s Services on the 
other hand the management capacity retained to manage the facilities is less 
than 1 f.t.e.  A trust would therefore increase management costs.  This would 
be exacerbated by extra costs that the Council would incur from central 
overheads that could no longer be recovered from an external organisation.  
In 2003 this was estimated at £35k p.a. 

There may, however, be a case for keeping the position under review and 
considering the potential benefits of a trust for other reasons, for example to 
create concerted partnership working around a healthy lifestyles agenda. 

81. In the light of the option selected by members the fully developed strategy may 
have further detailed implications, notably legal, human resources, and / or 
property related.  These will be covered in any future report dealing with more 
detailed proposals. 

Sport and Fitness 

82. This paper necessarily concentrates on swimming.  Other aspects of sport and 
leisure facility provision warrant more detailed consideration in their own right 
and members may wish to return to this in a future paper. 

83. Broadly we need to continue looking at the potential of all development sites for 
delivering the sports facilities the city needs.  Where the sites are inappropriate 
we must continue to get investment to fund facilities off-site.  We will continue to 
work with schools to create facilities that are appropriate for mixed school and 
community use, use community sports funding as a lever to bring in external 
funding, and to influence design and operation of facilities to best meet the 
needs of the local community.  There is an ongoing need to improve city c
[...]
nt: 

• The facilities will be open to all, and community access will be encouraged 

• The provision should be of competition standard 

• The facilities should be environmentally, socially and economically 
sustainable 

• Responsibility for the funding of the project will be a joint responsibility 
 
5. Dependent on the outcome of the public inquiry into University expansion onto 

the Heslington East site, the preferred location for the facilities is Heslington East.  
In this event, the development will be in accordance with the planning conditions 
imposed by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 

Note:  This Statement of Intent has been signed by both parties 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex C 

Leisure Facilities Strategy:  Comparison of Options 

 Option a) Option b) Option c) Options d) 

Summary of Option Reconfirm the Council’s 
commitment to the 
partnership with the 
University to deliver 8 – 
12, 25m lanes in a 
competition standard 
pool 

Withdraw from the 
partnership with the 
University and build a 
new Council pool 
instead: 

i)  A 25m competition 
pool 

ii) A 6 lane community 
pool 

Reconfirm the Council’s 
commitment to the 
partnership with the 
University and plan for 
an additional pool to 
meet further identified 
needs 

 

Reconfirm the Council’s 
commitment to the 
partnership with the 
University whilst also 
planning for the long-
term replacement of 
Yearsley Pool 

 

What it delivers Likely to supply all of the 
city’s current unmet 
demand but leaves a 
shortfall in supply of 4 x 
25m lanes in 5 years 
time 

i)   Would create over-
supply of competing 
facilities  

ii) Likely to supply all of 
the city’s unmet 
demand for the 
forseeable future 

Likely to supply all of the 
city’s unmet demand for 
the forseeable future 

Unlikely to be able to 
supply all of the city’s 
current unmet demand 

Further Capital Cost * £2m i)  £10m  

ii)  £6m - £10m 

plus any land acquisition 
costs 

£

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING STRATEGIC POLICY PANEL 

DATE 29 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY (CHAIR), 
SCOTT (VICE-CHAIR), GILLIES, JAMIESON-BALL, 
KING, POTTER, TAYLOR, WALLER, ASPDEN 
(SUBSTITUTE), VASSIE (SUBSTITUTE) AND 
SIMPSON-LAING (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FRASER, REID AND 
SUE GALLOWAY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any interests 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  The following personal, 
non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

• Cllr King, as a member of the Young People’s Working Group 

• Cllr Vassie, as a regular user of Yearsley Pool 

• Cllr Waller, as a governor of York High School. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Philip Crowe spoke in relation to agenda item (Review of Leisure Facilities 
Strategy (Swimming)), on the issue of potential sites for a new city centre 
pool.  He suggested that the Park Side / Terry Avenue site, which was not 
one of those listed in the report, would be highly suitable to accommodate 
a community pool, being close to bus routes and within walking distance of 
a number of residential areas.  He urged Members to re-visit their ideas for 
this site, which was currently earmarked for residential use. 
 
In response to these comments, Officers confirmed that any proposed site 
for the pool would require a full appraisal before its suitability could be 
judged and that there were flood defence and other issues around the Park 
Side / Terry Avenue site which would have cost implications for any 
development there. 
 

3. REVIEW OF LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY (SWIMMING)  
 
Members considered a report concerning the referral of a decision made 
by the Executive on 23 October 2007 on an item entitled “Review of 
Leisure Facilities Strategy (Swimming)”.  The report set out the details of 
the Executive’s decision, the reasons for the referral by Cllr Scott, Leader 
of the Labour Group, and the powers and role of the Strategic Policy Panel 
in dealing with the referral. 
 



The following motion (Motion 1) was put by Cllr Scott and seconded by Cllr 
Potter: 
 
“That the Executive be recommended to choose Option b(ii) in the report of 
23 October (withdraw from the partnership with the University and build a 
new Council community pool instead, costing around £6m), with an added 
recommendation that an all party working group be established which 
would report back to the appropriate EMAP and / or Executive Committee 
with a view to implementing the decision to build a City Centre Swimming 
Pool, identifying the appropriate location and design brief).” 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared lost (by 6 votes to 5). 
 
Cllr Scott then put, and Cllr Potter seconded, the following motion (Motion 
2): 
 
“That the Executive be recommended to resolve: 
1. That the Council reconfirm its commitment to the partnership with 

the University on the following minimum conditions being met:- 
a) That the University pool is completed and open to the general 

public by 31st December 2011; 
b) That the location of the University pool is agreed with the 

Council and is in such a location as not to deter public use; 
c) That the hours of casual public use be no less than enjoyed 

at the proposed Oaklands and existing Yearsley pools and 
shall include peak time public access for the life time of the 
pool. 

d) That the charging structure for public access shall:- 
(i) be no greater than the highest charge charged by the 

Council; 
(ii) provide a like discount for York Card holders and 

concessionary groups as in Council run pools; 
(iii) provide a like discount at the same level as offered for 

family swimming in Council run pools. 
2. That the Council reaffirm its commitment to providing swimming in 

the City Centre at the earliest opportunity by setting up an all party 
Working Group to investigate possible locations, partnerships and 
funding.  The Working Group to report to the appropriate EMAP at 6 
month intervals. 

 
The vote on this motion was inconclusive (5 votes to 5). 
 
The parties’ voting positions on the above two motions were as follows: 

 Lib Dem Labour Conservative Green 

Motion 1 Against For Against For 
Motion 2 Against For Abstained For 
 
Cllr Gillies, on behalf of the Conservative Group, indicated that he would 
be prepared to support the Executive’s original decision, subject to the 
following conditions being incorporated into the formal resolution: 

• A completion date of no later that 2011 must be secured 

• Access for residents must meet the Council’s requirements 



• The pricing structure must be commensurate with other Council 
owned pools 

• Full details of the operating costs of the facility, and any Council 
liability related to such costs, must be agreed in principle before 
contracts are signed 

• The provision of at least a ‘community’ pool in the City Centre area 
must remain an ambition of the Council, and we should actively 
seek partners to provide such a facility. 

 
On behalf of the Liberal Democrat Group, the Chair indicated that he 
supported the inclusion of these conditions. 
 
It was then 
 
AGREED: That the Executive re-convene to consider their decision in 

the light of the opinions expressed by Members of the SPP. 
 
REASON: In accordance with Constitutional requirements. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm.] 


